through the issuance of 162,000,000 Consideration Shares to the Vendors or their nominees in the relevant proportions. The
Purchase Consideration for the Acquisition was S$7.938 million (or approximately RMB 37.11 million), measured at the market
price of S$0.049 per Consideration Share on the Acquisition Date.

Fully Rich owns 63.11% of the registered capital of Zhongnong, which in turns owns 4 wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively
constituting the Zhongnong Group), all of which are in agriculture business.

The Acquisition was completed and control has been obtained on 17 December 2021, the Acquisition Date. Upon the
Acquisition date, Fully Rich became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

The acquisition accounting, which was accounted for provisionally in FY2021, has been completed during FY2022 taking into
account the PPA by independent valuer, and the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, are adjusted as follows:

Page | 20

Provisional amount
previously reported
in FY2021 financial

statements

Fair value
adjustment

made during
measurement

period

Restated
amount in

FY2021 financial
statements

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000
Carrying amounts of acquired
identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed

Property, plant and equipment  33,104 - 33,104
Biological assets  142,492 (27,018) 115,474
Intangible assets  - 765 765
Right-of-use assets  56,321 - 56,321
Inventories  2,218 - 2,218
Trade receivables  3,794 - 3,794
Prepayment and other receivables  7,944 - 7,944
Amount due from related parties  11,736 - 11,736
Cash and cash equivalents  3,284 - 3,284
Total identifiable assets  260,893 (26,253) 234,640

Borrowings  (33,674) - (33,674)
Lease liabilities  (57,224) - (57,224)
Trade payables  (3,074) - (3,074)
Amounts due to related parties   (16,971) - (16,971)
Accruals and other payables  (2,864) - (2,864)
Total identifiable liabilities  (113,807) - (113,807)

Total identifiable net assets acquired  147,086 (26,253) 120,833

Less: Non-controlling interests at

Acquisition Date  (53,922)

9,684 (44,238)
Net identifiable net assets acquired  93,164 (16,569) 76,595

Purchase Consideration  37,111 - 37,111
Less: Fair value of identifiable net

assets acquired  (93,164)

16,569 (76,595)
Bargain purchase on acquisition   (56,053) 16,569 (39,484)

Fully Rich and its

subsidiaries

   RMB'000
Effect on cash flows of the Group
Total Adjusted Purchase Consideration  37,111
Less: issuance of Consideration Shares (non-
cash)  (37,111)

   Consideration settled in cash  -

Add: Cash and cash equivalents of acquired
subsidiaries

 3,284

Net cash inflow on acquisition  3,284

Page | 21

The Bargain Purchase arose due to the Purchase Consideration being at a discount accorded by the Vendors, as compared to
the net asset value of Fully Rich and its subsidiaries.

22. Subsequent events

There are no known subsequent events which have led to adjustments to this set of financial statements.